
 

PLEASE ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE FACTORY 
 

January 29, 2026 
To 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited, 
The Manager, Listing Department, 
“Exchange Plaza”, C-1, Block G, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E),  
Mumbai – 400 051 
 

Symbol: WHEELS 
 

To 
BSE Limited,     
The Corporate Relationship Department, 
1st Floor New Trading Wing, Rotunda Building, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, 
Mumbai – 400 001 
 

Scrip code: 590073 

Dear Sir / Madam, 
 

Subject: Outcome of the Board meeting and Disclosure in accordance with Regulation 30 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘SEBI LODR’) 

 

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on January 29, 2026 has inter-alia, noted and 
approved the following:  
 

1. Un-audited Financial Results: 
 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed herewith the 
following: 
 

i. Un-audited Financial Results (standalone and consolidated) for the quarter / nine-months ended 
December 31, 2025; and 
 

ii. Limited Review Report (standalone and consolidated) by M/s. Brahmayya & Co, Chartered 
Accountants 

 

2. Dividend: The Board of Directors have declared an interim dividend of Rs.5.30/- (53%) per equity 
share of Rs.10/- each for the financial year ending March 31, 2026. Further, the said interim dividend 
will be paid to the shareholders whose name appear in the register of members as on                             
February 05, 2026 (Thursday) being the record date fixed for this purpose. The said dividend will be 
paid on or before February 27, 2026.  

 

The meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 11.30 A.M. and concluded at 1:20 P.M. 
 

Kindly take this into your record and disseminate on your website. 
 

Thanking you. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
For Wheels India Limited 
 
 
 
 
K V Lakshmi 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
 
Encl.: a/a 



(Rs. in Crores)

Year ended Year ended
31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025
Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Audited

1 REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
1,280.33         1,173.02     1,056.59 3,636.22     3,223.06 4,415.33     1,371.45 1,263.97     1,124.86 3,900.92     3,467.21 4,744.40       

Other income 6.85               5.93            1.04 16.84          6.98 9.53            6.36 4.56            1.86 14.03          3.71 4.66              

TOTAL INCOME 1,287.18         1,178.95     1,057.63         3,653.06     3,230.04        4,424.86     1,377.81     1,268.53     1,126.72     3,914.95     3,470.92     4,749.06       

2 EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed 867.73            877.76        730.04 2,530.16     2230.54 3,037.30     932.26 938.47        773.52 2,712.04     2395.97 3,260.80       

24.52             (79.78)         (0.27)               (21.88)         40.42             49.93          20.68          (77.50)         (1.19)           (25.00)         40.62 50.60            

Employee benefit expense -Refer Note : 5 139.81            138.01        116.47 410.96        347.16 474.79        151.68 146.68        124.37 438.47        371.79 507.06          

Finance Costs 28.36             27.51          28.10 84.63          81.58             109.87        30.36 29.58          30.94 90.67          91.17 121.56          

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 26.75             25.38          21.55 76.70          62.82             85.54          29.34 27.49          24.05 83.29          69.27 93.22            

Other Expenses 157.44            152.85        131.54 456.87        375.04           526.53        166.62 163.72        143.04 488.95        409.64 573.45          

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,244.61         1,141.73     1,027.43         3,537.44     3,137.56        4,283.96     1,330.93     1,228.44     1,094.73     3,788.41     3,378.46     4,606.69       

3 42.57             37.22          30.20              115.62        92.48             140.90        46.89          40.09          31.99          126.55        92.46          142.37          

4 -                 -              -                  -              -                 -              1.64 2.21            1.43            5.24            4.89            6.53              

5 Profit/ (Loss) before tax (3+4) 42.57             37.22          30.20              115.62        92.48             140.90        48.53          42.30          33.42          131.79        97.35          148.91          

6 Tax expense 

    Current tax  10.12             5.54            5.47 25.06          18.40             28.51          10.13 5.54            5.48            25.08          18.41          28.52            

    Deferred tax 0.40               3.91            2.16 4.30            4.22               6.54            1.51 4.98            2.47            7.45            5.29            8.19              

7 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (5-6) 32.05             27.77          22.57              86.26          69.86             105.85        36.89          31.78          25.48          99.26          73.65          112.19          

8 Other Comprehensive Income: 

(2.44)              (0.97)           0.57 (5.50)           0.31               0.77            (2.48)           (0.97)           0.57            (5.54)           0.31            0.54              

0.61               0.24            (0.14)               1.38            (0.08)              (0.19)           0.63 0.24            (0.14)           1.40            (0.08)           (0.13)             

9 -                 -              -                  -              -                 -              (0.05)           0.01            (0.01)           (0.06)           (0.03)           (0.04)             

10 30.22             27.04          23.00              82.14          70.09             106.43        34.98          31.06          25.89          95.06          73.85          112.56          

11 Net Profit/ (Loss) attributed to:
a) Owners of the Company 32.05             27.77          22.57              86.26          69.86             105.85        36.07 30.99          25.04          96.94          72.65          110.90          

b) Non-controlling Interest -                 -              -                  -              -                 -              0.82 0.79            0.43            2.32            1.00            1.29              

12

a) Owners of the Company (1.83)              (0.73)           0.43 (4.12)           0.23               0.58            (1.87)           (0.72)           0.42            (4.17)           0.20            0.41              

b) Non-controlling Interest -                 -              -                  -              -                 -              (0.03)           -              -              (0.03)           -              (0.04)             

13

a) Owners of the Company 30.22             27.04          23.00              82.14          70.09             106.43        34.19          30.27          25.46          92.76          72.85          111.31          
b) Non-controlling Interest -                 -              -                  -              -                 -              0.79            0.79            0.43            2.29            1.00            1.25              

14 -                 -              -                  -              -                 847.02        -              -              -              -              -              897.57          

15               24.43           24.43                24.43           24.43              24.43            24.43           24.43           24.43           24.43           24.43           24.43              24.43 

16

 13.12* 11.37*  9.24*  35.30*  28.59*            43.32  14.76*  12.68* 10.25* 39.67* 29.74*              45.39 
 13.12*  11.37*  9.24*  35.30*  28.59*            43.32  14.76*  12.68*  10.25*  39.67*  29.74*              45.39 

Total Comprehensive Income attributed to:

Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified 
to profit or loss

Total Comprehensive Income for the period (7+8+9)

Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associate 

Consolidated
Quarter ended

Revenue from Operations 

Nine months ended Nine months endedParticulars

Standalone

Other Comprehensive Income attributed to:

Wheels India Limited

Regd. Office: No.21, Patullos Road, Chennai - 600 002
Corporate Identity Number : L35921TN1960PLC004175; Ph: 044-26234300; Website: https://wheelsindia.com/

Statement of Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Results for the Quarter / Nine-months ended December 31, 2025

Share of  Other Comprehensive Income of 
Associate

Sl. 
No.

Paid-up equity share capital
(of Face Value Rs.10/- each)

Quarter ended

Earnings per share (of Rs. 10/- each) 
(*not annualised)
(a) Basic
(b) Diluted

Reserves excluding revaluation reserves

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Changes in inventories of Finished goods and Work-in-
progress

Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (1-2)

The 
pictur
e 
can't 
be 
displa
yed.



(Rs. in Crores)
Year ended

31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025
Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Audited

1
         1,113.64      1,031.57               916.53      3,222.53          2,857.66       3,903.43 
            257.81         232.40               208.33         678.39             609.55          840.97 
         1,371.45      1,263.97           1,124.86      3,900.92          3,467.21       4,744.40 
                    -                   -                   -                    -   
         1,371.45      1,263.97           1,124.86      3,900.92          3,467.21       4,744.40 

2

              71.47           60.71                 53.69         201.69             163.32          234.53 
                7.43           11.17                 10.67           20.77               25.19            35.94 
              78.89           71.88                64.36         222.46             188.51          270.47 

(i) Interest               30.36           29.58                 30.94           90.67               91.17          121.56 
                -                     -   

              48.53           42.30                33.42         131.79               97.34          148.91 

3

         2,396.46      2,430.87            2,345.42      2,396.46           2,345.42        2,412.25 
            839.55         795.67               716.97         839.55              716.97           722.64 
              97.49           79.82                 55.79           97.49                55.79             53.51 
         3,333.50      3,306.36           3,118.18      3,333.50          3,118.18       3,188.40 

         1,281.72      1,320.53            1,188.06      1,281.72          1,188.06        1,247.14 
            197.23         178.43               173.63         197.23             173.63           177.72 
            844.26         832.10               851.79         844.26             851.79           831.13 

         2,323.21      2,331.06           2,213.48      2,323.21          2,213.48       2,255.99 

Notes:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

For Wheels India Limited

Chennai
January 29,2026

Total

Revenue from Operation

Quarter ended

Segment Revenue
(a) Automotive Components

Unaudited Consolidated Segment Wise Revenue, Results, Assets and Liabilities for the Quarter / Nine-months ended
December 31, 2025

DIN: 00063415

The figures for the previous quarter / year have been re-grouped / re-arranged, wherever necessary, to conform to the current period / year

Managing Director

The above Standalone / Consolidated financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind
AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules thereunder.

Less: Inter Segment Revenue

(a) Automotive Components

Segment Results (Profit)(+)/Loss (-) before tax and 
interest from Each segment)

Srivats Ram

Government of India has notified four new labour codes with effect from 21st November 2025, pursuant to which the Company has considered the
incremental Gratuity liability of Rs 5.10crore in the above financial results, based on an actuarial valuation. The Company is evaluating other
obligations under the said codes, which will be considered appropriately.

(c) Unallocated

(c) Unallocated
(b) Industrial Components

Total

Segment Liabilities
(a) Automotive Components

Total

The segment information is provided to and reviewed by Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM). The reportable segment information for the
corresponding previous periods have been modified to make them comparable.

The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on
January 29, 2026.

The Statutory Auditor of the Company has carried out a limited review of the Standalone and Consolidated figures for the quarter / nine months
ended December 31, 2025.

The Company operates in the following reportable segments:

a) Automotive Components and
b) Industrial Components.

The Board of Directors have declared an interim dividend of Rs 5.30 per equity share of Rs.10/- each for the financial year ending March 31, 2026
amounting to Rs 12.95crore. The record date for the payment of interim dividend is fixed as February 5, 2026.

Sl. 
No.

Particulars

(b) Industrial Components

Total
Less: 

(a) Automotive Components

(b) Industrial Components

(ii) Unallocable income

Segment Assets

Total Profit Before Tax

Capital Employed

(b) Industrial Components

Nine months year ended



(Rs. in Crores)

Year Ended Year Ended
31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025 31.12.2025 30.09.2025 31.12.2024 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 31.03.2025
Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Un-audited Audited

1 Total income from operations 1,280.33    1,173.02      1,056.59    3,636.22    3,223.06      4,415.33      1,371.45    1,263.97    1,124.86    3,900.92    3,467.21    4,744.40     

2
Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (before tax and 
Exceptional Items) (Refer Note 6)

42.57         37.22           30.20         115.62       92.48           140.90         46.89         40.09         31.99         126.55       92.46         142.37        

3
Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period (before tax, after 
Exceptional Items)

42.57         37.22           30.20         115.62       92.48           140.90         48.53         42.30         33.42         131.79       97.35         148.91        

4
Net Profit/ (Loss) for the period after tax  (after 
Exceptional Items)

32.05         27.77           22.57         86.26         69.86           105.85         36.89         31.78         25.48         99.26         73.65         112.19        

5
Total Comprehensive Income for the period
[Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax)
and other comprehensive Income (after tax)]

30.22         27.04           23.00         82.14         70.09           106.43         34.98         31.06         25.89         95.06         73.85         112.56        

6
Paid-up Equity Share Capital (face value of Rs.10/-
each)

24.43         24.43           24.43         24.43         24.43           24.43           24.43         24.43         24.43         24.43         24.43         24.43          

7
Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as shown
in the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year

-             -               -             - - 847.02         -             -             -             - -             897.57        

Earnings Per Share (of Rs 10/- each) (In Rs.) 
(*not annualised)
Basic : 13.12* 11.37* 9.24* 35.30* 28.59* 43.32           14.76* 12.68* 10.25* 39.67* 29.74* 45.39          
Diluted: 13.12* 11.37* 9.24* 35.30* 28.59* 43.32           14.76* 12.68* 10.25* 39.67* 29.74* 45.39          

Notes: 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 For Wheels India Limited

Chennai Srivats Ram
January 29,2026 Managing Director

DIN:00063415

Government of India has notified four new labour codes with effect from 21st November 2025, pursuant to which the Company has considered the incremental Gratuity liability of Rs 5.10crore in the above financial 
results, based on an actuarial valuation. The Company is evaluating other obligations under the said codes, which will be considered appropriately.

The Board of Directors have declared an interim dividend of Rs 5.30 per equity share of Rs.10/- each for the financial year ending March 31, 2026 amounting to
Rs 12.95crore. The record date for the payment of interim dividend is fixed as February 5, 2026.

The figures for the previous quarter / year have been re-grouped / re-arranged, wherever necessary, to conform to the current period / year

Regd. Office : 21, Patullos Road, Chennai - 600 002
Corporate Identity Number: L35921TN1960PLC004175; Ph: 044-26234300; Website: www.wheelsindia.com

Wheels India Limited

Sl. No.
Standalone

Extract of Un-audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter / Nine-months ended December 31, 2025

Quarter EndedParticulars
Consolidated

Quarter EndedNine months ended Nine months ended

8

The above is an extract of the detailed format of unaudited quarterly / nine-months ended Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure
Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the aforesaid Results are available on the stock exchange website www.nseindia.com and company's website at https://wheelsindia.com/

The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on January 29, 2026

The above Standalone / Consolidated financial results of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013,
read with relevant rules thereunder.

The segment information is provided to and reviewed by Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM). The reportable segment information for the corresponding previous periods have been modified to make them
comparable.

The Company operates in the following reportable segments:

The Statutory Auditor of the Company has carried out a limited review of the Standalone and Consolidated figures for the quarter / nine months ended December 31, 2025.

a) Automotive Components and
b) Industrial Components.

The picture can't be displayed.



Brahmayp&co
Chartered Accountants

Indcpendcnt Audiklnr Limiaed Review Rcport on the Urrudited Standalone Quarterly rnd Year
to datc Financial Rcsulls of \Yheels Indiu Limited pur3uBot lo lhe Rcgulatioo 3J of tbe Sf,BI
(Listing Ohligations and Disclosure R€quirements) Regulations, 2015.

To
The Board of Directors,
Whe€ls India Limited,
Chennai.

We havc rer icrlcd tltc accontpan;-ing staterncnl of unaudited standalone tirrarrcial rcsults of Wheels
lndia Limited ('lhe Company") for the quarter and nine months period ended Decembcr 31, 20?5
togclhcr with relcvant notes tlrcrson ("the Statement"), being, submitlcd by the Cornpany pursuanl to thc
requirernents ol'llcgulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requir€nrents) Regulations,
2015 as amended ("Lisling Regulations").

This Statement. rvhich is the responsibiliry ofthe Company's Management and approved by the Board
of Directors, has bcen preparcd in accordance with thc recognition and measurement principl€s lsid
dorvn in lndiarr Accounting Standard 34 ("lnd AS 34").'lnterim Financisl Reponing". prescribed under
Section l13 of Companies Act. 2013 and other accounling principles generalh acccpled in lndia. Our
rcsponsibilitl is to issue a repon on lhe statemcnt based on our review.

We conducted our review of the statement in accordance with the Stlndard on Review Engagement
(*SRE ') 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the lndependent Audhor of the
Entity". issued by the tnstitute ofCharlered Accountants of India. This standard requires that r,r'e plan
and pcrform thc re!icw to obtain moderate assuBnce as to whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatcnrcnt. A review is limited prinrarily to inquiries ofcompany personncl and analytical
proccdures applied to llnancial data and thus provides less assurance thrn an audit. We havc not
perfonned an au.iit and accordingly, we do not cxpress an audit opinion.

Bascd on our review conducted and procedures performed as s6ted in paragrlph 3 abole, nothing has

comc to our atlerrtion that causes us to believe that lhe accompanying,3t8temcnt prcpared in accordance
with 0re recognition and measur€nrent principles laid down in the aforcsaid lndian Accounting Standards
('lnd AS') and other accounting principles generally accepted in lndia, hss not disclosed the information
requircd to be disclosed in tenns of Regulation l3 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations und Disclosure
Requircments) Rcgulations 2015 including thc nranner in rvhich it is to be discloscd. or thst it contains
any nraterial nrisstatement.

For Brahmayya & Co.,
Charlcred Accountants

Regn. No. 00051 lS

bu
Place: Chennai
Datc: January 29,2026

PartDer
Membership No. 201358
UDIN: 26201358EM,^2PR3632

q-AJ

48, Marilamani Road. Balaii Nagar,

Roydpettah, Chennai - 600 0l4.lndia
T: +91- 044 . 2813 I l28l38l 48158

E :mail@brahmayya.com I www.brahmayya.com



Brahmayya&co
Chartered Accountants

lodrpcndeDt Auditors l,imited Revielv Report on the UnBudited Colsolirluteil Quarterly aod Year
lo date Fiorncial Rtsults of Wheels ludia Limited pursu&nt to the lleguluaion 3J of ttt SllBl
( t.isting Obligrtions und I)isclosure Requirements) Reguletions, 2015.

1'o

The Board of Dircclors,
Wheels lndis Limited,
Chennei.

Wc havc reviewed thc accompanying Statement ofunaudited consolidated Financial Rcsults of Whcels
lndia Linritcd ("the Parcnf') and its subsidiarics lthe parent and its subsidiarics together referred to as
''thc Group). and its share of net profit after tax and total comprehensive inconre of associate for the
quancr ended and nine months period ended December 3l, 2025 ("the Sutcnrent"l, being submitted by
the' parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosurc
Requirenrcnts) I(egulations, 201 5. as amended (" Listing Regulations").

Th rs Statcmcnt. u hich is thc responsibilir)- ofthe Parent's Management and approvcd by Parent's Board
of Directors. has been prepared in accordance rrith the recognition and measurement principles laid
dorrn in lndian Acuounting Standard 34 ("lnd AS 34"), "lntcrim Financial Reponine". prescribed under
Scction lll ofCompanics Act,2013 and other accounting principles generally acccpted in lndia. Our
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the statement bssed on our r€vicrv.

We conducted our revierv of the ststement in accordance with the Standard on Rcview Engagement
(*SR[") 24 I 0, "Revicw of lnterim Financial lnformation Performed by thc Independent Auditor ol'thc
Entity". issucd by thc lnstitute of Chancred Accountants of India. This standard rcquires thst we plan
and perfomr thc revicw to obtain moderale assurance as to rvhaher the statcrnent is free from material
nlisstatenrell. A r*ier of interim financial inlbrmation consists of making inquiries, prirnarily ol'
pcrsons responsiblc lbr fluancial and accounting matteB, and applying analytical and other revie\r
prercedurcs. ,.\ revicw is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards
on Auditing and consequently do€s not enable us to obtain assurance lhal we would become arvare of
all signilicant matters that might be identitied in an 8udi1. Accordingly. ue do lor express an audil
opiniort.

\\1r: also perlbnred procedures in accordance rvith the circular issued by th,.'SllBl under Regulation
l3( 8) of the Listing l{egulations, as amended to the extent applicable.

lhc statcment includes the results ofthe following entities:

Name of thc entity Relatiouship
I \\'hcels hdia Limited Parent ComDany
) \\'ll. ( ar Whcels [.inrited Subsidiary Company

.1

\\' _ t rSA tIc Subsidiary Companr
Wlt, l:urupe CMBIl Subsidiarv Compalr

j Axles lndia l.inritcd Associate Company

Based on the revierv conducted and procedurcs performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on
thc consideration of the review repons of the other auditors and management certilicate as refenerl in
paragraph 7. E & 9 bclorr, nothing has come to our anention thsl causcs us to believc thst thc
ilccornpanvrrg statenrcnl prepnred in accordance * ith the recognitiorr and nrtasurcmcrt principles laid
dorrn in thc alirresaid ludian Accounting Standards ('lnd AS') specitit'd trntl,:r Ssclion 133 ol thc
Crrrrlpanics Acl, 20I 3 as anended, resd with relevant rules thercunder and othcr rcqounting principlcs
gel.lrally accepted in lndia. hrs not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of

()

.16 [,lasilamani Road, Balaji Nagat
Royapr,ttah, Chennai - 600 0l4.lndia

T : r9l- 044 . 281I I l28l 381 48158
E : mail@brahmayya.com I www.brahmayya.com



Brahmayya&co
Chartered Accountants

Regulation 33 ofthe [.isling Regulations as amended including the manner in rvhich it is to be disclosed,
or that it colrtains any nraterial misstatement.

\!e did not rcvieu, the inlerim financial information of a subsidiary included in the unaudited
consolidatcd llnancial results, rvhose interim financial information r€flecl total assets of Rs. 2J0.13
crores as a! I)ecenrbcr 31. 2025 and total revenue ofRs. 135.84 crores and Rs. 181.60 crores, tolal net
protit aticr tax of Rs. 3. I 7 crores and Rs. E.95 crores and lotsl comprehensive inconre of Rs. 3. l4 crores
aud Rs. 8.91 crores lor the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for thc pcriod liom April 2025 to
f)ecembcr 2025, respectively and cash inflows of Rs. 1.93 crores for the pcriod lrom April 2025 to
I)eccmber 2025. as considered ir the unaudited consolidated financial resuhs, These interim financial
illbrmation have been reviewed by other auditor whose reporls have be'err furnished to us by the
nranagenletrl and our conclusion on the statement in so far as il relates to the anrounts and disclosures
includcd in respect ol'thc subsidiar). is based solely on the reporls ofthe oth!.r tuditor and the proccdures
perlbnned br us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our corrclusion on thc Stalcnrcnt is rrot nrodificd in respect ofthe above man(r

\\c did not rerieu the interim financial information of two subsidiaries irrcludcd in thr: unaudircd
consolidated fi nanc ial resu lts. rvhose inlerim financial information reflect tota I assets of Rs. I .5 5 c rores

ls at Dc'cember 3 l. 2025 and total revenue of Rs. 0.96 crores and Rs. 1.89 crores. total net profit after
tar of Rs. 0.05 crores and Rs. 0.10 crores, total comprehensive income of Rs, 0.05 crores and Rs. 0. l0
crorcs lbr the quaner cnded Deccmber 3 I, 2025 and for the period from April 2025 to December 2025,
respectively and cash inflows of Rs. 0.15 crores for the pcriod from April 2025 to December 2025, as

considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. These interim financial infonnation have been

cenified by the management. According to the explanations given to us by the managemenl, lhese

interim financial information are not malerial to the Croup.

our conclusion on thc Statement is not modified in respect ofthe above mattcr.

'l'he unauditcd consolidated financial results also include the Group's share ol'nct prolit after tax of Rs.

1.6,1 crores and Rs 5.2.1 crores and total comprehensive income ofRs. 1.59 crorcs and Rs. 5.18 crores
for thc quarter endcd Decenrber 31, 2025 and for dre period from April 2025 to December 2025,
respcctively as considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results, in resp,Bct of the associate,

\hose intcrim tinancial results have not been reviewed by us. These interilr linauciirl results have bcen
rcricued by o(hcr auditor whose reports have been firmished to us b1 tlrc l\4;rlagernent and our
conclusion on the statement, in so t'ar as it relates to the amounts and disclosures jlcluded in rcspcct of
the ssociate, is based solely on lhe repons oflhe olher auditor and procedurcs pcrlbrrncd by us as stated
in paragraph -3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statcmcnt is not modificd in respect ofthe sbove maner.

For Brabmayyn & Co.,
Cbrrtered Accounlents
Fimr Regn. No. 00051 lS

a-!
Place: Chennai
Date: January 29, ?026

48 Nla5ilamani Road, Balaii Na9ar,

Royapettah, Chennai - 600 0l4.lndia

Prrlner
Membership No. 203358
UDIN: 2620335Et.tMCZRX9757

T: 191 044 . 2813 1128 / l8 / 48 / 58

E : mail@brahmayya.com I www.brahmayya,com
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